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Table 1a: GPS Coordinates of soil borings
Facility Name: Ludlam Trail, Miami, FL

Boring No. Latitude (North) Longitude (West)

SB-1 25.777812 -80.308289

SB-1B 25.777819 -80.308221

SB-1A 25.77781 -80.308156

SB-1C 25.77781 -80.308338

SB-1D 25.777815 -80.308382

SB-2 25.7719202 -80.3082752

SB-3 25.770605 -80.3081852

SB-4 25.7696915 -80.3081567

SB-5 25.7683692 -80.308253

SB-6 25.76692 -80.3080664

SB-7 25.764633 -80.3081159

SB-7R 25.765594 -80.3081898

SB-8 25.7642782 -80.3080769

SB-8A 25.76438542 -80.30804467

SB-9 25.7591726 -80.3079364

SB-10-1 25.7578059 -80.3077735

SB-10-2 25.7578057 -80.3078447

SB-10-3 25.7578017 -80.3078865

SB-10-4 25.7578054 -80.3079206

SB-10-5 25.75781 -80.3079805

SB-11 25.7564227 -80.3078737

SB-12 25.7551095 -80.3078421

SB-12A 25.75501579 -80.30791333

SB-13 25.75367772 -80.30779862

SB-14 25.7521798 -80.3077745

SB-15 25.7509185 -80.3077378

SB-16 25.7496067 -80.3077168

SB-17 25.7472584 -80.3076868

SB-18 25.7460163 -80.3077407
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Table 1a: GPS Coordinates of soil borings
Facility Name: Ludlam Trail, Miami, FL

Boring No. Latitude (North) Longitude (West)

SB-19 25.7455092 -80.3077123

SB-20 25.7446343 -80.3076061

SB-21-1 25.7433396 -80.3074869

SB-21-2 25.7433326 -80.3075447

SB-21-3 25.7433495 -80.3075744

SB-21-4 25.7433322 -80.3075941

SB-21-5 25.743333 -80.307689

SB-22 25.7417991 -80.3075246

SB-23 25.7403958 -80.307511

SB-24 25.739086 -80.3074908

SB-25 25.7376366 -80.3074449

SB-26 25.73647 -80.3074086

SB-27 25.7349344 -80.3073722

SB-28 25.7260956 -80.3071993

SB-29 25.7246422 -80.3071497

SB-30 25.7232026 -80.3071041

SB-30A 25.72323174 -80.30709224

SB-31 25.7212782 -80.3070629

SB-31E25 25.721275 -80.307007

SB-31E50 25.7212726 -80.3069616

SB-31W25 25.7212874 -80.3071435

SB-31W50 25.7212786 -80.3072392

SB-32 25.7205418 -80.3070572

SB-33-1 25.719092 -80.3069116

SB-33-2 25.71910068  -80.30695638

SB-33-3 25.7190915 -80.3070049

SB-33-4 25.7190919 -80.3070926

SB-33-5 25.7190914 -80.3071402

SB-34 25.7178142 -80.3069901
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Table 1a: GPS Coordinates of soil borings
Facility Name: Ludlam Trail, Miami, FL

Boring No. Latitude (North) Longitude (West)

SB-35 25.7164178 -80.3069778

SB-36 25.7150424 -80.306951

SB-37 25.7135815 -80.3068995

SB-38 25.7122066 -80.3068844

SB-39 25.7109196 -80.3068469

SB-40 25.7095364 -80.306798

SB-40A 25.70954082 -80.30690063

SB-41-1 25.7081849 -80.3066416

SB-41-2 25.7081644 -80.3067049

SB-41-3 25.7081602 -80.3067674

SB-41-4 25.7081502 -80.306839

SB-41-5 25.7081597 -80.3068966

SB-42 25.7067861 -80.306737

SB-42A 25.70670749 -80.30674959

SB-43 25.7053267 -80.306731

SB-44 25.7040849 -80.3066875

SB-45 25.7028596 -80.3066579

SB-46 25.7014115 -80.3066302

SB-47 25.7000529 -80.3065919

SB-48 25.698663 -80.3065251

SB-48A 25.69820627 -80.30658052

SB-49-1 25.697275 -80.3063921

SB-49-2 25.6972727 -80.3064536

SB-49-3 25.6972642 -80.3065167

SB-49-4 25.6972588 -80.3065702

SB-49-5 25.6972622 -80.3066267
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Table 1b: GPS Coordinates of Monitoring Wells and Temporary Wells
Facility Name: Ludlam Trail, Miami, FL

Sample ID Latitude (North) Longitude (West)

TWP-1 25.777812 -80.308289

TWP-3/MW-3 25.770605 -80.3081852

MW-3E 25.77061 -80.30812

TWP-7/MW-7 25.764633 -80.3081159

MW-7E 25.76456 -80.30795

MW-9 25.7591726 -80.3079364

TWP-10/MW-10 25.7578017 -80.3078865

MW-10E 25.7578 -80.30778

MW-11 25.7564227 -80.3078737

TWP-12/MW-12 25.7551095 -80.3078421

TWP-14 25.7521798 -80.3077745

MW-15 25.7509185 -80.3077378

TWP-16 25.7496067 -80.3077168

TWP-17/MW-17 25.7472584 -80.3076868

TWP-18 25.7460163 -80.3077407

TWP-19 25.7455092 -80.3077123

TWP-20 25.7446343 -80.3076061

TWP-21 25.7433495 -80.3075744

MW-21-2 25.7433420 -80.3075510

MW-22 25.7417810 -80.3075230

TWP-23 25.7403958 -80.307511

MW-23 25.7404580 -80.3074940

TWP-25 25.7376366 -80.3074449

MW-25 25.7376220 -80.3073890

MW-26 25.736385 -80.307446

TWP-27/MW-27 25.7349344 -80.3073722

TWP-29/MW-29 25.7246422 -80.3071497

MW-29E 25.72464 -80.30703

MW-30 25.7232026 -80.3071041

TWP-31/MW-31 25.7212782 -80.3070629

TWP-33/MW-33 25.7190915 -80.3070049

MW-33E 25.71909 -80.30689

TWP-35 25.7164178 -80.3069778

MW-35 25.716284 -80.306866

MW-36 25.71502 -80.306835

TWP-37/MW-37 25.7135815 -80.3068995

MW-37I 25.71359 -80.30688
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Table 1b: GPS Coordinates of Monitoring Wells and Temporary Wells
Facility Name: Ludlam Trail, Miami, FL

Sample ID Latitude (North) Longitude (West)

MW-37E 25.713695 -80.306832

MW-37W 25.713694 -80.306946

MW-38 25.712165 -80.306939

TWP-39 25.7109196 -80.3068469

MW-40 25.709551 -80.306736

TWP-41 25.7081602 -80.3067674

MW-42 25.706855 -80.306822

TWP-43/MW-43 25.7053267 -80.306731

MW-44 25.704053 -80.306678

TWP-45/MW-45 25.702860 -80.306658

MW-46 25.701283 -80.306642

TWP-47 25.700053 -80.306592

MW-47 25.700114 -80.306586

MW-48 25.698778 -80.306452

MW-49-2 25.697144 -80.306450

TWP-49 25.6972642 -80.3065167
Notes:
1. The coordinates for TWP-21, TWP-33, and TWP-49 correlate with the coordinates 
for SB-21-3, SB-33-3, and SB-49-3.
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Table 2: Groundwater and Soil sampling matrix
Facility Name: Ludlam Trail

Proposed wells As Pb PAHs Ammonia Chloromethane
Cresols, Phenol, 

Pentachlorophenol
SPLP 

Pentachlorophenol
SPLP Pb Cd Cr Cu TRPH VOC 8260 LL

MW‐3E X X
MW‐7E X X
MW‐9 X X

MW‐10E X X
MW‐11 X X
MW‐23 X X
MW‐25 X X

MW‐29E X X
MW‐30 X X
MW‐31 X X

MW‐33E X X
MW‐44 X X
MW‐46 X X

DERM proposed
MW‐49‐2 X
MW‐47 X
MW‐15 X

MW‐21‐2 X X
MW‐22 X

MW‐37I* X
Existing Wells

MW‐3 X
MW‐7  X X

MW‐10  X
MW‐12 X X
MW‐17 X
MW‐26 X
MW‐27 X X
MW‐29  X X
MW‐33 X X X
MW‐35 X
MW‐36 X
MW‐37 X X

MW‐37E X
MW‐37W X
MW‐38 X
MW‐39 X
MW‐40 X
MW‐42 X
MW‐43 X
MW‐45 X
MW‐48 X

Soil Borings
SB‐7R (0‐0.5) X X X X X X X X
SB‐7R (0.5‐2) X X X X X X X X X
SB‐8A (0‐0.5) X
SB‐8A (0.5‐2) X

SB‐12A (0‐0.5) X
SB‐12A (0.5‐2) X
SB‐30A (0‐0.5) X
SB‐30A (0.5‐2) X X
SB‐40A (0‐0.5) X
SB‐40A (0.5‐2) X
SB‐42A (0‐0.5) X
SB‐42A (0.5‐2) X
SB‐48A (0‐0.5) X
SB‐48A (0.5‐2) X

Notes: 
1. Additional groundwater sampling may be required based on the results for pentachlorophenol, phenol, and cresols at SB‐8, ‐12, ‐30, ‐40, ‐42, and ‐48
2. * ‐ MW‐37I installed immediately adjacent to MW‐37 and installed at 22‐27 feet below ground surface



Table 3: Soil Analytical Summary
Facility Name: Ludlam Trail

Sample Location SB-7R (0-0.5) SB-7R (0.5-2) SB-8A (0-0.5) SB-8A (0.5-2) SB-12A (0-0.5) SB-12A (0.5-2) SB-30A (0-0.5)
Leachability

Based on
Groundwater

Criteria

Direct 
Exposure

Residential

Direct 
Exposure

Commercial /
Industrial

Groundwater 
Cleanup 

Target Levels Units 1/16/2018 1/16/2018 12/08/2017 12/08/2017 12/08/2017 12/08/2017 12/08/2017
Soil Intervals ft bgs 0-0.5 0.5-2 0-0.5 0.5-2 0-0.5 0.5-2 0-0.5
EPA 6010
Chromium 38 210 470 mg/kg 8.5 3.2
Copper *** 150 89000 mg/kg 7.8 11
Arsenic *** 2.1 12 mg/kg 1.4 1.9
Cadmium 7.5 82 1700 mg/kg 0.0950 U 0.120 U 
Lead *** 400 1400 mg/kg 14 64
SPLP Lead 0.015 mg/L 0.0095
EPA 8270
1-Methylnaphthalene 3.1 200 1800 mg/kg 0.120 U 0.230 U 
2-Methylnaphthalene 8.5 210 2100 mg/kg 0.120 U 0.230 U 
Acenaphthene 2.1 2400 20000 mg/kg 0.0600 U 0.115 U 
Acenaphthylene 27 1800 20000 mg/kg 0.0600 U 0.115 U 
Anthracene 2500 21000 300000 mg/kg 0.0600 U 0.115 U 
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.8 1.3 6.6 mg/kg 0.156 0.0690 U 
Benzo(a)pyrene 8 0.1 0.7 mg/kg 0.144 0.0420 U 
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 2.4 1.3 6.5 mg/kg 0.231 0.0600 U 
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 32000 2500 52000 mg/kg 0.132 i 0.0690 U 
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 24 13 66 mg/kg 0.0810 i 0.0690 U 
Chrysene 77 130 640 mg/kg 0.143 i 0.0690 U 
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.7 0.1 0.7 mg/kg 0.0220 i 0.0170 U 
Fluoranthene 1200 3200 59000 mg/kg 0.159 i 0.115 U 
Fluorene 160 2600 33000 mg/kg 0.0600 U 0.115 U 
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 6.6 1.3 6.6 mg/kg 0.189 0.0690 U 
Naphthalene 1.2 55 300 mg/kg 0.120 U 0.230 U 
Phenanthrene 250 2200 36000 mg/kg 0.0600 U 0.115 U 
Pyrene 880 2400 45000 mg/kg 0.234 I 0.115 U 
Benzo(a)pyrene Equivalents 0.1 0.7 mg/kg 0.2 0.0
FL-PRO
Florida Pro Total 340 460 2,700 mg/kg 45.7 I 11.5 U 
EPA 8260
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.01 2.9 4.3 mg/kg 0.000460 U 0.000560 U 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.9 730 3900 mg/kg 0.000430 U 0.000510 U 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.001 0.7 1.2 mg/kg 0.000370 U 0.000450 U 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.03 1.4 2 mg/kg 0.000390 U 0.000480 U 
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.4 390 2100 mg/kg 0.000600 U 0.000730 U 
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.06 95 510 mg/kg 0.000700 U 0.000840 U 
1,1-Dichloropropene mg/kg 0.000360 U 0.000440 U 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 4.6 650 8200 mg/kg 0.000110 U 0.000130 U 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.0001 0.06 0.1 mg/kg 0.000930 U 0.00110 U 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5.3 660 8500 mg/kg 0.000170 U 0.000210 U 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.3 18 95 mg/kg 0.000580 U 0.000700 U 
1,2-DBCP 0.001 0.7 3.8 mg/kg 0.000160 U 0.000200 U 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.0001 0.1 0.2 mg/kg 0.000370 U 0.000450 U 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 17 880 5000 mg/kg 0.000220 U 0.000270 U 
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.01 0.5 0.7 mg/kg 0.000650 U 0.000780 U 
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.03 0.6 0.9 mg/kg 0.000460 U 0.000560 U 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.3 15 80 mg/kg 0.000160 U 0.000200 U 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 7 380 2200 mg/kg 0.000240 U 0.000290 U 
1,3-Dichloropropane mg/kg 0.000350 U 0.000420 U 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2.2 6.4 9.9 mg/kg 0.000260 U 0.000320 U 
2,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg 0.000410 U 0.000500 U 
2-Chlorotoluene 2.8 200 1200 mg/kg 0.000290 U 0.000350 U 
2-Hexanone 1.4 24 130 mg/kg 0.000890 U 0.00110 U 
4-Chlorotoluene 2.5 170 990 mg/kg 0.000250 U 0.000300 U 
4-Isopropyltoluene   5600 mg/kg 0.000190 U 0.000220 U 
4-methyl-2-pentanone 2.6 4300 44000 mg/kg 0.000420 U 0.000500 U 
Acetone 25 11000 68000 mg/kg 0.00240 U 0.00290 U 
Acrolein 0.01 0.05 0.3 mg/kg 0.00360 U 0.00440 U 
Acrylonitrile 0.0003 0.3 0.6 mg/kg 0.00580 U 0.00700 U 
Benzene 0.007 1.2 1.7 mg/kg 0.000360 U 0.000430 U 
Bromobenzene mg/kg 0.000290 U 0.000350 U 
Bromochloromethane 0.6 95 530 mg/kg 0.000860 U 0.00100 U 
Bromodichloromethane 0.004 1.5 2.2 mg/kg 0.000280 U 0.000340 U 
Bromoform 0.03 48 93 mg/kg 0.000580 U 0.000700 U 
Bromomethane 0.05 3.1 16 mg/kg 0.00120 U 0.00140 U 
Carbon disulfide 5.6 270 1500 mg/kg 0.000560 U 0.000670 U 
Carbon tetrachloride 0.04 0.5 0.7 mg/kg 0.000420 U 0.000500 U 
Chlorobenzene 1.3 120 650 mg/kg 0.000330 U 0.000400 U 
Chloroethane 0.06 3.9 5.4 mg/kg 0.000450 U 0.000540 U 
Chloroform 0.4 0.4 0.6 mg/kg 0.00510 U 0.00620 U 
Chloromethane 0.01 4 5.7 mg/kg 0.000530 U 0.000640 U 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.4 33 180 mg/kg 0.000340 U 0.000410 U 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 0.000430 U 0.000520 U 
cis-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene mg/kg 0.000720 U 0.000870 U 
Dibromochloromethane 0.003 1.5 2.3 mg/kg 0.000440 U 0.000530 U 
Dibromomethane 0.3 96 550 mg/kg 0.000880 U 0.00110 U 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 44 77 410 mg/kg 0.000290 U 0.000350 U 
Ethyl methacrylate 3.5 630 3500 mg/kg 0.000280 U 0.000340 U 
Ethylbenzene 0.6 1500 9200 mg/kg 0.000260 U 0.000310 U 
Hexachlorobutadiene 1 6.2 13 mg/kg 0.000170 U 0.000210 U 
Iodomethane mg/kg 0.000330 U 0.000400 U 
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 0.2 220 1200 mg/kg 0.000260 U 0.000310 U 
Methyl ethyl ketone (MEK) 17 16000 110000 mg/kg 0.00110 U 0.00140 U 
Methylene chloride 0.02 17 26 mg/kg 0.00390 U 0.00470 U 
Naphthalene 1.2 55 300 mg/kg 0.00390 U 0.0047 U
n-Butylbenzene mg/kg 0.000200 U 0.000240 U 
n-propylbenzene mg/kg 0.000230 U 0.000280 U 
sec-Butylbenzene mg/kg 0.000180 U 0.000210 U 
Styrene 3.6 3600 23000 mg/kg 0.000240 U 0.000290 U 
t-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene mg/kg 0.00550 U 0.00660 U 
tert-Butyl methyl ether (MTBE) 0.09 4400 24000 mg/kg 0.000860 U 0.00100 U 
tert-Butylbenzene mg/kg 0.000220 U 0.000270 U 
Tetrachloroethene 0.03 8.8 18 mg/kg 0.000350 U 0.000420 U 
Toluene 0.5 7500 60000 mg/kg 0.000310 U 0.000370 U 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.7 53 290 mg/kg 0.000690 U 0.000830 U 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 0.000340 U 0.000410 U 
Trichloroethene 0.03 6.4 9.3 mg/kg 0.000600 U 0.000730 U 
Trichlorofluoromethane 33 270 1500 mg/kg 0.000580 U 0.000700 U 
Vinyl acetate 0.4 320 1700 mg/kg 0.000630 U 0.000770 U 
Vinyl chloride 0.007 0.2 0.8 mg/kg 0.000760 U 0.000920 U 
Xylenes- Total 0.2 130 700 mg/kg 0.000770 U 0.000920 U 
Phenolic Compounds
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) 0.3 2,900 31,000 mg/kg 0.025 U P3 0.025 U P3 0.27 U P1 P3 0.075 U P1 P3 0.025 U
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) 0.03/0.3*** 300/2,900* 3,400/33,000# mg/kg 0.051 U P3 0.051 U P3 0.56 U P1 P3 0.15 U P1 P3 0.052 U
Pentachlorophenol 0.03 7.2 28 mg/kg 0.022 U P3 0.022 U P3 0.24 U P1 P3 0.065 U P1 P3 0.022 U
SPLP Pentachlorophenol 1 μg/L
Phenol 0.05 500 220,000 mg/kg 0.032 U P3 0.032 U P3 0.35 U P1 P3 0.095 U P1 P3 0.032 U

Notes:
- {BOLDED CONCENTRATION} exceeds its residential direct exposure limit established in Table 2 of Chapter 62-777, FAC.
- {BOLDED ITALICIZED CONCENTRATION} exceeds its commercial direct exposure limit established in Table 2 of Chapter 62-777, FAC.
- {BOLDED ITALICIZED CONCENTRATION} with an ** beside it exceeds its leachability limit established in Table 2 of Chapter 62-777, FAC.
- "U" flag indicates concentration was below the method detection limit (MDL).
- "I" flag indicates concentration was between the MDL and practical quantitation limit (PQL).

- * 300 mg/kg for p-cresol and 2,900 mg/kg for m-cresol
- # 3,400 mg/kg for p-cresol and 33,000 mg/kg for m-cresol
- *** 0.03 mg/kg for p-cresol and 0.3 mg/kg for m-cresol

- "1p" indicates that a matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate was not performed for this batch due to insufficient sample volume
- "P1" indicates that routine initial sample volume or weight was not used for extraction, resulting in elevated reporting limits
- "P3" indicates that the sample extract could not be concentrated to the routine final volume, resulting in elevated reporting limits.

Table II, Ch. 62-777 FAC Soil Cleanup Target 
Levels

- Benzo(a)pyrene equivalent is calculated using FDEP calculator. For those samples where all carcinogenic compounds are not detected, the equivalent 
was not calculated, but zero was input.

- Blank space indicates that the compound was not analyzed at the well location
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Table 3: Soil Analytical Summary
Facility Name: Ludlam Trail

Sample Location SB-30A (0.5-2) SB-40A (0-0.5) SB-40A (0.5-2) SB-42A (0-0.5) SB-42A (0.5-2) SB-48A (0-0.5) SB-48A (0.5-2)
Leachability

Based on
Groundwater

Criteria

Direct 
Exposure

Residential

Direct 
Exposure

Commercial /
Industrial

Groundwater 
Cleanup 

Target Levels Units 12/08/2017 12/08/2017 12/08/2017 12/08/2017 12/08/2017 12/08/2017 12/08/2017
Soil Intervals ft bgs 0.5-2 0-0.5 0.5-2 0-0.5 0.5-2 0-0.5 0.5-2
EPA 6010
Chromium 38 210 470 mg/kg
Copper *** 150 89000 mg/kg
Arsenic *** 2.1 12 mg/kg
Cadmium 7.5 82 1700 mg/kg
Lead *** 400 1400 mg/kg
SPLP Lead 0.015 mg/L
EPA 8270
1-Methylnaphthalene 3.1 200 1800 mg/kg
2-Methylnaphthalene 8.5 210 2100 mg/kg
Acenaphthene 2.1 2400 20000 mg/kg
Acenaphthylene 27 1800 20000 mg/kg
Anthracene 2500 21000 300000 mg/kg
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.8 1.3 6.6 mg/kg
Benzo(a)pyrene 8 0.1 0.7 mg/kg
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 2.4 1.3 6.5 mg/kg
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 32000 2500 52000 mg/kg
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 24 13 66 mg/kg
Chrysene 77 130 640 mg/kg
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.7 0.1 0.7 mg/kg
Fluoranthene 1200 3200 59000 mg/kg
Fluorene 160 2600 33000 mg/kg
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 6.6 1.3 6.6 mg/kg
Naphthalene 1.2 55 300 mg/kg
Phenanthrene 250 2200 36000 mg/kg
Pyrene 880 2400 45000 mg/kg
Benzo(a)pyrene Equivalents 0.1 0.7 mg/kg
FL-PRO
Florida Pro Total 340 460 2,700 mg/kg
EPA 8260
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.01 2.9 4.3 mg/kg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.9 730 3900 mg/kg
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.001 0.7 1.2 mg/kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.03 1.4 2 mg/kg
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.4 390 2100 mg/kg
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.06 95 510 mg/kg
1,1-Dichloropropene mg/kg
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 4.6 650 8200 mg/kg
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.0001 0.06 0.1 mg/kg
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5.3 660 8500 mg/kg
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.3 18 95 mg/kg
1,2-DBCP 0.001 0.7 3.8 mg/kg
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.0001 0.1 0.2 mg/kg
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 17 880 5000 mg/kg
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.01 0.5 0.7 mg/kg
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.03 0.6 0.9 mg/kg
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.3 15 80 mg/kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 7 380 2200 mg/kg
1,3-Dichloropropane mg/kg
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2.2 6.4 9.9 mg/kg
2,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg
2-Chlorotoluene 2.8 200 1200 mg/kg
2-Hexanone 1.4 24 130 mg/kg
4-Chlorotoluene 2.5 170 990 mg/kg
4-Isopropyltoluene   5600 mg/kg
4-methyl-2-pentanone 2.6 4300 44000 mg/kg
Acetone 25 11000 68000 mg/kg
Acrolein 0.01 0.05 0.3 mg/kg
Acrylonitrile 0.0003 0.3 0.6 mg/kg
Benzene 0.007 1.2 1.7 mg/kg
Bromobenzene mg/kg
Bromochloromethane 0.6 95 530 mg/kg
Bromodichloromethane 0.004 1.5 2.2 mg/kg
Bromoform 0.03 48 93 mg/kg
Bromomethane 0.05 3.1 16 mg/kg
Carbon disulfide 5.6 270 1500 mg/kg
Carbon tetrachloride 0.04 0.5 0.7 mg/kg
Chlorobenzene 1.3 120 650 mg/kg
Chloroethane 0.06 3.9 5.4 mg/kg
Chloroform 0.4 0.4 0.6 mg/kg
Chloromethane 0.01 4 5.7 mg/kg
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.4 33 180 mg/kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg
cis-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene mg/kg
Dibromochloromethane 0.003 1.5 2.3 mg/kg
Dibromomethane 0.3 96 550 mg/kg
Dichlorodifluoromethane 44 77 410 mg/kg
Ethyl methacrylate 3.5 630 3500 mg/kg
Ethylbenzene 0.6 1500 9200 mg/kg
Hexachlorobutadiene 1 6.2 13 mg/kg
Iodomethane mg/kg
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 0.2 220 1200 mg/kg
Methyl ethyl ketone (MEK) 17 16000 110000 mg/kg
Methylene chloride 0.02 17 26 mg/kg
Naphthalene 1.2 55 300 mg/kg
n-Butylbenzene mg/kg
n-propylbenzene mg/kg
sec-Butylbenzene mg/kg
Styrene 3.6 3600 23000 mg/kg
t-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene mg/kg
tert-Butyl methyl ether (MTBE) 0.09 4400 24000 mg/kg
tert-Butylbenzene mg/kg
Tetrachloroethene 0.03 8.8 18 mg/kg
Toluene 0.5 7500 60000 mg/kg
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.7 53 290 mg/kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg
Trichloroethene 0.03 6.4 9.3 mg/kg
Trichlorofluoromethane 33 270 1500 mg/kg
Vinyl acetate 0.4 320 1700 mg/kg
Vinyl chloride 0.007 0.2 0.8 mg/kg
Xylenes- Total 0.2 130 700 mg/kg
Phenolic Compounds
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) 0.3 2,900 31,000 mg/kg 0.025 U 0.026 U 0.027 U 0.025 U 0.027 U 0.025 U 0.026 U
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) 0.03/0.3*** 300/2,900* 3,400/33,000# mg/kg 0.052 U 0.053 U 0.056 U 0.052 U 0.055 U 0.051 U 0.053 U
Pentachlorophenol 0.03 7.2 28 mg/kg 0.23 I** 0.022 U 0.023 U 0.022 U 0.023 U 0.022 U 0.022 U
SPLP Pentachlorophenol 1 μg/L 0.66 U 1p
Phenol 0.05 500 220,000 mg/kg 0.032 U 0.033 U 0.034 U 0.032 U 0.034 U 0.032 U 0.033 U

Notes:
- {BOLDED CONCENTRATION} exceeds its residential direct exposure limit established in Table 2 of Chapter 62-777, FAC.
- {BOLDED ITALICIZED CONCENTRATION} exceeds its commercial direct exposure limit established in Table 2 of Chapter 62-777, FAC.
- {BOLDED ITALICIZED CONCENTRATION} with an ** beside it exceeds its leachability limit established in Table 2 of Chapter 62-777, FAC.
- "U" flag indicates concentration was below the method detection limit (MDL).
- "I" flag indicates concentration was between the MDL and practical quantitation limit (PQL).

- * 300 mg/kg for p-cresol and 2,900 mg/kg for m-cresol
- # 3,400 mg/kg for p-cresol and 33,000 mg/kg for m-cresol
- *** 0.03 mg/kg for p-cresol and 0.3 mg/kg for m-cresol

- "1p" indicates that a matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate was not performed for this batch due to insufficient sample volume
- "P1" indicates that routine initial sample volume or weight was not used for extraction, resulting in elevated reporting limits
- "P3" indictes that the sample extract could not be concentrated to the routine final volume, resulting in elevated reporting limits.

Table II, Ch. 62-777 FAC Soil Cleanup Target 
Levels

- Benzo(a)pyrene equivalent is calculated using FDEP calculator. For those samples where all carcinogenic compounds are not detected, the equivalent was 
not calculated, but zero was input.

- Blank space indicates that the compound was not analyzed at the well location
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Table 4: Groundwater Analytical Summary - Arsenic
Facility Name: Ludlam Trail

Turbidity Arsenic Arsenic, 
Dissolved

NTU µg/L µg/L

10 10
TWP-1 09/05/2017 125 5.0 U J(L1) L5
TWP-3 09/01/2017 638 67.7 47.5
MW-3 10/9/2017 2.87 24.1

MW-3E 1/18/2018 2.01 2.0
TWP-7 09/01/2017 553 69.8 65.4

10/3/2017 7.37 34.1
10/9/2017 7.92 28.1

MW-7E 1/18/2018 1.40 3.1
MW-9 1/18/2018 2.34 100

TWP-10 09/01/2017 16 138 141
10/2/2017 10.1 24.3
10/9/2017 8.55 20.8

MW-10E 1/18/2018 2.81 0.65 U
MW-11 1/18/2018 4.11 10
TWP-12 09/05/2017 42 11.2 J(L1) L5 15.5

10/2/2017 4.68 10.3
10/9/2017 8.67 11.4
1/17/2018 2.54 21

TWP-14 09/05/2017 18.6 5.4 I J(L1) L5
TWP-16 09/05/2017 67 5.0 U J(L1) L5
TWP-17 09/01/2017 19.6 26.0 29.9

10/2/2017 5.82 8.6 I
10/9/2017 6.07 5 U

TWP-18 08/31/2017 163 5.0 U
TWP-19 08/31/2017 17.7 6.2 I
TWP-21 08/31/2017 5.0 U
TWP-23 08/31/2017 171 5.0 U
TWP-25 8/30/2017 5.0 U

4.16 0.65 U
MW-26 11/2/2017 6.21 5.0 U
TWP-27 08/31/2017 125 16.8 18.2

10/2/2017 4.89 19.7
10/9/2017 4.07 5.9 I
1/17/2018 1.03 17

TWP-29 08/30/2017 10.7 18.9 16.6
10/3/2017 6.23 5.7 I
10/9/2017 2.58 19

MW-29E 1/19/2018 4.12 0.65 U
MW-30 1/19/2018 4.01 1.1 I

41.7 5.0 U
TWP-33 08/30/2017 343 155 170

10/3/2017 7.25 6.6 I
10/9/2017 1.14 25.5

MW-33E 1/19/2018 2.51 0.65 U
TWP-35 08/31/2017 31.7 5.0 U
MW-35 11/2/2017 3.39 5.0 U
MW-35 11/15/2017 0.26 0.65 U
MW-36 11/2/2017 6.37 5.0 U
TWP-37 08/30/2017 351 192 197
MW-37 10/9/2017 1.63 78.6
MW-37I 1/19/2018 4.23 2.5
MW-37E 11/2/2017 5.61 5.0 U
MW-37W 11/2/2017 5.75 5.0 U
TWP-39 08/30/2017 45.3 5.0 U
MW-38 11/1/2017 5.59 0.50 U
MW-40 11/1/2017 5.33 0.50 U

11/15/2017 0.68 1.0 I
1.67 5.0 U

MW-42 11/1/2017 2.91 0.50 U
TWP-43 08/30/2017 11.3 77.1

10/3/2017 5.54 5.0 U
10/9/2017 1.3 5.0 U

MW-44 1/18/2018 3.01 2.4
TWP-45 08/29/2017 23.8 21.9

10/3/2017 4.43 5.0 U
10/9/2017 3.31 5.0 U

MW-46 1/16/2018 3.15 0.65 U
TWP-47 08/29/2017 10.7 5.0 U
MW-47 1/16/2018 4.19 0.65 U
MW-48 11/1/2017 4.93 0.51 I
TWP-49 08/29/2017 30.3 5.0 U
MW-49-2 1/16/2018 2.03 1.2 I

Notes:

- "L5" flag indicates LCS recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on matrix spike recovery within LCS limits. 

CTL

- {BOLDED CONCENTRATION} exceeds its Groundwater Cleanup Target Level (GCTL).

MW-43

MW-29

Units

1/17/2018MW-25

MW-45

MW-12

MW-10

MW-7

MW-17

MW-27

MW-33

Groundwater Arsenic

- "J(L1)" Estimated value. Analyte Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample(LCS)  was above 
QC limits. Results for this analyte in associated samples may be biased high. 

TWP-31 08/31/2017

08/30/2017TWP-41

- "U" flag indicates concentration was below the method detection 
- "I" flag indicates concentration was between the MDL and practical quantitation limit (PQL).
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Table 5: Groundwater Analytical Summary
Facility Name: Ludlam Trail

Location MW-3 MW-3E MW-7 MW-7E MW-9 MW-10 MW-10E MW-11 MW-12 MW-15 MW-17 MW-21-2 MW-22 MW-23 MW-25 MW-26 MW-27 MW-29 MW-29E MW-30
Sample Date GCTLs NADCs 1/18/2018 1/18/2018 1/18/2018 1/18/2018 1/18/2018 1/18/2018 1/18/2018 1/18/2018 1/17/2018 1/17/2018 1/17/2018 1/17/2018 1/17/2018 1/17/2018 1/17/2018 1/17/2018 1/17/2018 1/11/2018 1/19/2018 1/19/2018

6020 Metals
Lead µg/L 15 150 0.45 I
8270
1-Methylnaphthalene µg/L 28 280 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.058 I 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 
2-Methylnaphthalene µg/L 28 280 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.051 I 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 
Acenaphthene µg/L 20 200 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 
Acenaphthylene µg/L 210 2100 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 
Anthracene µg/L 2100 21000 0.0330 i 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 
Benzo(a)anthracene µg/L 0.05 5 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 
Benzo(a)pyrene µg/L 0.2 20 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 
Benzo(b)fluoranthene µg/L 0.05 5 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0300 i 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene µg/L 210 2100 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 
Benzo(k)fluoranthene µg/L 0.5 50 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 
Chrysene µg/L 4.8 480 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0260 i 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene µg/L 0.005 0.5 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 
Fluoranthene µg/L 280 2800 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0450 i 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.039 I 0.0230 U 0.0360 i 0.077 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 
Fluorene µg/L 280 2800 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene µg/L 0.05 5 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 
Naphthalene µg/L 14 140 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.158 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 
Phenanthrene µg/L 210 2100 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.048 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 
Pyrene µg/L 210 2100 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.055 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.057 0.0230 U 0.0240 i 0.0430 i 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 
8260
Chloromethane µg/L 2.7 270 2.50 U  
Ammonia  350.1
Ammonia (N) mg/L 2.8 28
SVOCs
Di-n-octylphthalate µg/L 140 1400 0.86 U
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) µg/L 35 350 0.70 U 1.1 U, 1p, P1
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) µg/L 3.5/35* 35/350** 0.63 U 0.96 U, 1p, P1
Pentachlorophenol µg/L 1 100 0.63 U 0.96 U, 1p, P1
Phenol µg/L 10 100 0.52 U 0.79 U, 1p, P1, J(L1)

Notes:

- "U" flag indicates concentration was below the method detection limit (MDL).

- * 3.5 µg/L for p-cresol and 35 µg/L for m-cresol
- ** 35 µg/L for p-cresol and 350 µg/L for m-cresol

- {BOLDED CONCENTRATION} exceeds its Groundwater Cleanup Target Level (GCTL)

- {BOLDED ITALICIZED CONCENTRATION} exceeds its Natural Attenuation Default 
Concentration.

- "I" flag indicates concentration was between the MDL and practical quantitation limit 
(PQL).
- Blank space indicates that the compound was not analyzed at the well location
- "1p" flag indicates a matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate was not performed for this batch 
due to insufficient sample volume
- "J(L1) flag indicates an estimated value. Analyte recovery in the laboratory control 
samples was above QC limits. Results for this analyte in associated samples may be 
biased high. 
- "P1" flag indicates that the routine initial sample volume or weight was not used for 
extraction, resulting in elevated reporting limits. 
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Table 5: Groundwater Analytical Summary
Facility Name: Ludlam Trail

Location
Sample Date GCTLs NADCs

6020 Metals
Lead µg/L 15 150
8270
1-Methylnaphthalene µg/L 28 280
2-Methylnaphthalene µg/L 28 280
Acenaphthene µg/L 20 200
Acenaphthylene µg/L 210 2100
Anthracene µg/L 2100 21000
Benzo(a)anthracene µg/L 0.05 5
Benzo(a)pyrene µg/L 0.2 20
Benzo(b)fluoranthene µg/L 0.05 5
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene µg/L 210 2100
Benzo(k)fluoranthene µg/L 0.5 50
Chrysene µg/L 4.8 480
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene µg/L 0.005 0.5
Fluoranthene µg/L 280 2800
Fluorene µg/L 280 2800
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene µg/L 0.05 5
Naphthalene µg/L 14 140
Phenanthrene µg/L 210 2100
Pyrene µg/L 210 2100
8260
Chloromethane µg/L 2.7 270
Ammonia  350.1
Ammonia (N) mg/L 2.8 28
SVOCs
Di-n-octylphthalate µg/L 140 1400
2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) µg/L 35 350
3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) µg/L 3.5/35* 35/350**
Pentachlorophenol µg/L 1 100
Phenol µg/L 10 100

Notes:

- "U" flag indicates concentration was below the method detection limit (MDL).

- * 3.5 µg/L for p-cresol and 35 µg/L for m-cresol
- ** 35 µg/L for p-cresol and 350 µg/L for m-cresol

- {BOLDED CONCENTRATION} exceeds its Groundwater Cleanup Target Level (GCTL)

- {BOLDED ITALICIZED CONCENTRATION} exceeds its Natural Attenuation Default 
Concentration.

- "I" flag indicates concentration was between the MDL and practical quantitation limit 
(PQL).
- Blank space indicates that the compound was not analyzed at the well location
- "1p" flag indicates a matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate was not performed for this batch 
due to insufficient sample volume
- "J(L1) flag indicates an estimated value. Analyte recovery in the laboratory control 
samples was above QC limits. Results for this analyte in associated samples may be 
biased high. 
- "P1" flag indicates that the routine initial sample volume or weight was not used for 
extraction, resulting in elevated reporting limits. 

MW-31 MW-33E MW-33 MW-35 MW-36 MW-37 MW-37E MW-37W MW-38 MW-40 MW-42 MW-43 MW-44 MW-45 MW-46 MW-48
1/19/2018 1/19/2018 1/11/2018 1/11/2018 1/11/2018 1/18/2018 1/11/2018 1/11/2018 1/11/2018 1/16/2018 1/16/2018 1/16/2018 1/18/2018 1/11/2018 1/16/2018 1/11/2018

0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 
0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 
0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0240 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0240 U 0.0230 U 
0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0240 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0240 U 0.0230 U 
0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0240 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0240 U 0.0230 U 
0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0240 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0240 U 0.0230 U 
0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 
0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 
0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 
0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 
0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0240 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0240 U 0.0230 U 
0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 0.00480 U 
0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0240 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0240 U 0.0230 U 
0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0240 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0240 U 0.0230 U 
0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 0.0140 U 
0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 0.0470 U 
0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0240 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0240 U 0.0230 U 
0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0240 U 0.0230 U 0.0230 U 0.0240 U 0.0230 U 

2.50U  

0.0500 U 

0.87 U
0.78 U, 1p 0.70 U
0.71 U, 1p 0.63 U
0.71 U, 1p 0.63 U

0.58 U, 1p, J(L1) 0.52 U
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L u d l a m  C o r r i d o r  P r o p e r t i e s    

ATTACHMENT  A  

 

D E R M  C O R R E S P O N D E N C E S  



1

Zhang, Fangmei

From: Varley, Becky (RER) <Becky.Varley@miamidade.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, December 6, 2017 12:22 PM
To: Zhang, Fangmei; DERM PCD (RER)
Cc: Mayorga, Wilbur (RER); Bucknor, Lorna (RER); Rezola, Sandra (RER); Wright, Caroline 

(RER); Howard Nelson; Gonzalez, Jose; Speed, Robert; Smith, Lisa; Smith, Eddy
Subject: RE: Notification for Soil Sampling at Ludlam (HWR-836)

Categories: Filed by Newforma

Hi 
Thanks for the notification. The DERM respectfully requests that you add SB‐8 in addition to proposed sampling at 
SB‐12, SB‐30, SB‐40, SB‐42 and SB‐48. 
Thank you. 
 
 
 
Rebecca S. Varley, Hydrogeologist 3 
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources 
Division of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) 
701 NW 1st Court  4th Floor  Miami, Florida 33136 
305‐372‐6824 Phone 305‐372‐6982 Fax 
 

From: Zhang, Fangmei [mailto:FZhang@scsengineers.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, December 05, 2017 11:45 AM 
To: DERM PCD (RER) 
Cc: Mayorga, Wilbur (RER); Varley, Becky (RER); Bucknor, Lorna (RER); Rezola, Sandra (RER); Wright, Caroline (RER); 
Howard Nelson; Gonzalez, Jose; Speed, Robert; Smith, Lisa; Smith, Eddy 
Subject: Notification for Soil Sampling at Ludlam (HWR‐836) 
 
Good morning all. 
 
By this email I am notifying DERM that we plan to conduct soil sampling at Ludlam Corridor Properties on December 
8, 2017 in response to Comment 2.c in DERM’s October 31, 2017 correspondence.  
 
We are planning to advance five soil borings at the former locations of SB‐12, SB‐30, SB‐40, SB‐42 and SB‐48, and 
collect soil samples from the 0‐6” and 6”‐2 ft depth at each location. The 10 soil samples will be analyzed for cresols, 
pentachlorophenol and phenol. Please provide your concurrence, and feel free to call me if you have any questions 
or need additional information.  
 
Thank you. Have a great day! 
 
Fangmei Zhang, PhD, P.E. 
Sr. Project Manager 
SCS Engineers 
7700 N Kendall Drive, Suite 300 
Miami, FL 33156 
(305) 412‐8185 x 2053 (W) 
(786) 792‐5364 (D) 
(786) 999‐5521 (C) 
fzhang@scsengineers.com 
www.scsengineers.com 
Ownership Makes a Difference! 



MIAMl··E 
S•ilUit• 
Carlos A. Gimenez, Mayor 

October 31 , 2017 

Kolleen Cobb 
Flagler Global Logistics LLC 
2855 LeJeune Rd , 4th Floor 
Coral Gables, FL 33134 

Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources 
Environmental Resou rces Management 

701 NW 1st Court, 4th Floor 
Miami, Florida 33136-3912 

T 305-372-6700 F 305-372-6982 

miamidade.gov 

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7014 1200 0002 0821 5357 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

RE: Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Report dated October 18, 2017 submitted by SCS 
Engineers for the Ludlam Corridor ("the Site") (HWR-836) , located between NW 7 Street and 
SW 80 Street and between 69 Avenue and 70 Avenue (folio numbers: 30-3052-000-0020, 30-
4002-000-0111 , 30-4011-018-0040, 30-4011-018-0080, 30-4011-000-0050, 30-4011-019-
0690, 30-4014-000-0070, 30-4023-000-0500, 30-4026-000-0190, 30-4035-000-0210, 3040-
110-19-1100, 30-403-5000-1330, 30-4035-000-1440, and 30-4035-000-1280) , Miami-Dade 
County, Florida. 

Dear Ms. Cobb: 

The Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources-Division of Environmental Resources 
Management (DERM) has reviewed the above-referenced document received October 18, 2017. The 
levels of Arsenic, Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPH) and Polycyclic Aromatic 
Hydrocarbons (PAHs) in the soil and Arsenic and Chloromethane in the groundwater constitute 
violations of Chapter 24, Code of Miami-Dade County (the Code), specifically, Sections 24-44, 24-27, 
24-28, and 24-29 of the Code. Therefore , pursuant to Sections 24-7(15), 24-7(26) , and 24-44(2)(9) of 
the Code, a Site Assessment Report (SAR) is required. The following shall be addressed: 

1. Based on the magnitude and extent of Arsenic and PAH soil contamination within the corridor, 
temporary measures to restrict public access (e.g. fencing , etc.) shall be implemented in areas 
accessible to the public, such as open residential lots and public recreation areas (e.g., no 
private fencing , etc.) and roadway entrance points. Documentation shall be provided to DERM 
within fifteen (15) days of receipt of this letter confirming the implementation of access 
restrictions in all applicable areas. 

2. Additional soil assessment is required as follows : 

a. Additional soil assessment is required in areas where residential homes have 
encroached onto the railway corridor or in areas directly adjacent to the corridor that 
are known to be frequented for recreational use (e.g. vicinity of SB-24 (adjacent to A.O. 
Barnes Park) , SB-29, SB-30, SB-31 , SB-42, etc.). Soil shall be assessed at the 0-6" 
and 6"-2' intervals for Arsenic and PAHs. Intervals below 2' shall be archived and 
analyzed pending the results . Figures of soil sample locations and tables of 
assessment results shall be provided. If assessment results are above applicable 
cleanup target levels (CTLs) or background concentrations , delineate accordingly, 
including off-site as needed, and provide a plan to address the contamination. 

b. The Phase II states that "based on the consistency of soil data coupled with our 
knowledge of similar rail sites and proposed redevelopment, further soil sampling 
within the Site is not warranted". ~ E~M acknow~ ges/ )hat if t~ ~ Oflj&{ble party 
elects a No Further Action with Cofi'e1tfMi , · s~ii6 e'l-~6 ngit'ie~nefd~ols in 
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accordance with the Code and associated guidance documents (e.g., pavement, 
pavers , 2 feet of clean fill or equivalent) , further sampling requirements with in the 
interior of the Site may be limited. However, hot spot areas may require delineation 
regardless of the closure option elected. Additionally, irrespective of the closure option 
elected , soils at the property boundary, or boundary of the engineering control , if 
applicable , shall meet the Direct Exposure Residential Soil CTLs, or applicable 
background concentrations, and leachability based on groundwater criteria. Further, 
based on the Phase II analytical results , the consistency of soil data has not been 
demonstrated. For example, several transects demonstrated a lack of reduction in 
concentrations with distance from the centerline (e.g., SB-1 D(0.5-2 ') and SB-21-1 (0.5-
2'), etc.). Therefore, a soil sampling plan shall be provided for hot spot delineation and 
delineation of the contaminated soil horizontally and vertically up to, or at (as 
applicable) , the property boundaries, and, if necessary, beyond. The soil sampling plan 
shall also consider and address the above-referenced lack of consistency in soil data 
and include an analysis of potential gaps in soil assessment. Be advised, Arsenic in 
soil shall be delineated to the regional background values of 3.5 mg/kg in the 0-6" 
interval and 2.1 in intervals beneath the 0-6" interval , as referenced in DERM's 
Anthropogenic Background Study for Miami-Dade County Technical Memorandum 
dated April 3, 2014. 

c. Based on the Phase II Arsenic and PAH results , confirming residual contamination 
from historic railroad use, in those areas containing the highest concentrations of 
Arsenic and PAHs, a representative number of delineating and/or confirmation soil 
samples shall be analyzed for cresols, pentachlorophenol and phenol. Based on the 
results , additional assessment may be required. 

d. The soil boring 7 location should have been located in the vicinity of 883854.1331 
520871 .9264 feet (NAO 1983 State Plane Florida East) . Reinstall a soil boring in this 
vicinity and collect soil samples at the 0-6" and 6"-2' intervals for VOC (full EPA 8260 
scan - low levels) , PAH, TRPH , Arsenic , Cadmium , Chromium , Lead, and Copper. 
Intervals below 2' shall be archived and analyzed pending the results . 

e. PAH SPLP testing is required at the following locations: SB-1 D (6"-2 '), SB-8 (0-6"), SB-
10-2 (0-6"), SB-12 (0-6"), SB-16 (0-6"), SB-21-2 (0-6"), SB-34 (6"-2'), SB-38 (6"-2') and 
SB-41-3 (0-6"). Alternatively , in lieu of the SPLP analysis requested above, pursuant 
to 24-44(2)(f)(ii)2 of the Code, you have the option of conducting one year of 
groundwater monitoring in the locations specified to demonstrate that contaminants will 
not leach into the groundwater at concentrations that exceed the applicable CTLs. 

f. It appears that a layer of fill was added to the property between SW 40 St and SW 80 
St. (SB-24 through SB-49). However, the soil boring logs in these areas do not 
indicate any major lithological differences between the upper intervals compared to the 
same intervals throughout the length of the Site. Therefore, provide clarification if fill 
was observed in soil borings, and if observed , provide documentation of the source 
and thickness of the fill as well as the length of time the fill has been in place. Include 
a discussion on how the sampling was adjusted in these areas or whether the fill was 
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sampled. Be advised that based on the information provided, additional soil and/or 
groundwater sampling may be required . 

3. Add itional groundwater sampling is required . A Groundwater Sampling Plan shall be provided 
to DERM for review and approval that evaluates and addresses the seeming lack of 
correlation between soil and groundwater data. For example , the highest groundwater Arsenic 
concentration was documented at MW-37 (78.7 ug/L) , where the Arsenic soil concentration 
immediately above the water table was below the CTL (SB-37, 2.0 mg/kg at 2-4'). The 
Groundwater Sampling Plan shall also consider lithologic variations and differences in 
unsaturated soil depths (e.g., SB-33, etc.), and shall address the following : 

a. Horizontal delineation is required in all directions at each location with results above 
the applicable groundwater CTL. However, monitoring wells that marginally exceeded 
the Arsenic groundwater CTL of 10 ug/1 (e.g., MW-12, etc.) may be resampled to 
confirm the result. The results from adjacent monitoring wells to the north and south 
may serve as the north and south delineation points, however consideration should be 
given to the need to tighten the delineation in the north/south direction for purposes of 
potential remediation and/or stormwater drainage design and requirements. 
Contaminated groundwater shall be delineated laterally, in the east-west direction , to 
the property boundaries, and beyond, if necessary. Sample results from temporary 
monitoring wells may only be used for screen ing purposes; samples from permanent 
monitoring wells (MWs) are required to demonstrate the contaminant plume(s) have 
been delineated. Depending on the results , additional horizontal and/or vertical 
delineation may be required . 

b. Groundwater assessment is required in locations that documented the highest soil 
Arsenic concentrations where groundwater was not assessed (e .g., SB-30, SB-38, SB-
39, SB-40, SB-42, etc.). Additionally , groundwater assessment shall be conducted at 
those locations where Arsenic was documented at the interval directly above the 
groundwater interface (SB-9, SB-11 , SB-13, SB-28, SB-32, SB-46 and SB-48). Based 
on the results , additional soil and/or groundwater assessment may be required . 

c. A groundwater sample for ammonia is required from MW-33. 

d. Groundwater samples shall be collected for pentachlorophenol, phenol and cresols at 
locations MW-37, MW-33, MW-29 and MW-7, and at any soil sample location where 
these contaminants exceed leachability based on groundwater CTLs, upon addressing 
comment 2c. above, if applicable. 

e. The analytical results for Chloromethane in the temporary wells exceeded the 
applicable groundwater criteria at location TWP-12, TWP-23, and TWP-31 , however 
only one permanent well was installed and sampled at location TWP-12. The report 
states that Chloromethane is not believed to be a potential contaminant of concern in 
the groundwater. Please provide additional explanation regarding this conclusion . 

f. Based on the soil Arsen ic concentrations in the locations of SB-47 and SB-49, and the 
potential presence of private residential wells in these areas, permanent shallow 
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monitoring wells shall be installed in these locations. Additionally, based on the 
Arsenic concentration in MW-37, and it's proximity to residences with potential private 
wells , a vertical extent well shall be installed immediately adjacent to MW-37. Note 
that permanent or temporary surface casing should be used to minimize the potential 
for contaminant drag-down. An evaluation of the need for double-casing of vertical 
extent wells shall be based on lithology, zone of contamination , and the existence of a 
confining/retarding unit. 

g. Based on the results for TCLP Lead at location SB-21-2(0-6") and SB-21-4 (0-6"), 
exceeding the groundwater CTL, and total Lead exceeding the Miami-Dade County 
Lead background concentration in certain locations, the Groundwater Sampling Plan 
shall propose the sampling of representative monitoring wells for Lead to demonstrate 
lack of leaching . 

h. Based on the SPLP PAH results , the monitoring wells requested in the areas of SB-9, 
SB-11 , SB-13, SB-40, SB-42 and SB-47 for arsenic analysis shall also be sampled for 
PAHs. Additionally , install a permanent shallow monitoring well for PAH analysis at the 
following locations: SB-2, SB-15, SB-21-5, SB-22, SB-23, SB-24, SB-25, SB-26, SB-35 
and SB-44. However, for those locations that had SPLP PAH results with a qualifier 
indicating that the sample exceeded holding times, resampling and analysis for SPLP 
PAH may be conducted to demonstrate compliance with the groundwater CTLs. 

i. Be advised that the monitoring wells shall be sampled using the low-flow/low-volume 
purging and sampling technique to reduce sample turbidity. 

4. A well survey shall be conducted that identifies the location of all municipal/public wells and 
private supply wells (e .g., potable , irrigation, industrial , etc.) identified within Yi mile and ~ 
mile , respectively , of the Site. A table summarizing the capacity, use and well construction 
details of all the water supply wells identified and a well location map shall be provided. Be 
advised that based on the private well locations and depths, and the results of the additional 
groundwater assessment, additional vertical extent wells may be required . 

5. Provide a scaled site map clearly depicting easements and lease boundaries. Also , provide a 
site map showing all surface and sub-surface features such as utilities, current and past above 
and underground structures, current and past storage areas, local drainage features , natural 
and man-made structures that may influence mounding or plume migration and existing land 
cover. 

6. For those samples that exceeded holding times, resamples shall be collected if the data will be 
used to demonstrate compliance with the applicable CTLs (e.g., soil Speciation for FL-PRO 
and SPLP PAH results , etc.) or to delineate the vertical and/or horizontal extent of 
contamination . The analysis for samples that exceeded holding times with results above the 
applicable CTL may also be repeated. Be advised , if the resamples meet the applicable 
criteria , no additional sampling will be required . 

7. The soil and groundwater summary tables shall be revised to include the results with the 
assigned qualifier, as applicable . Also , the report shall include a discussion regarding the 
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QNQC issues (qualifiers) and the potential implications with respect to the validity of the 
sample results . 

8. One or more scaled site maps that illustrate the degree and extent of groundwater and soil (for 
each sampling interval) contamination using sufficient isoconcentration lines, as feasible , shall 
be provided in the next submittal. 

9. The following errors on the summary tables and figures shall be corrected : 

a. SB-32 (0-0.5 and (0.5-2) metals data is not in Table 7. 
b. Revise labels for SB-22 intervals on the tables and maps. Clarify that the resu lts are 

correct for the intervals provided. 
c. Table 5 SB-46 results entered under the SB-49-1 row shall be revised . 
d. Verify the correct location of SB-13 since the coordinates as plotted indicate the 

location is approximately 790' south of SB-12 and approximately 275' north of SB-14, 
not 500' from each. Similarly, the coordinates as plotted for SB-33-2 are approximately 
31 O' north of the SB-33 transect , please verify the correct location. 

e. Verify the correct location of SB-1 and associated transect soil borings since the 
coordinates as plotted indicate the location of all of the soil borings are on the east side 
of the railroad track. 

f. Based on the groundwater sampling logs, the sample date for MW-7, MW-33, MW-43, 
MW-45 and MW-37 was 10/3/17 and not 10/2/17 as indicated in Table 9. 

10. Table 3 (MW Construction Details) shall be updated to include the top of casing elevation , 
depth to groundwater and water table elevations. 

11 . The dissolved Arsenic laboratory results for TWP-27 , 33 and 37 are missing and shall be 
provided in the next submittal. 

12. Chain of custody forms for TWP-21 , 19 and 18 are missing and shall be provided in the next 
submittal. 

13. A soil boring log has SB-20 crossed out and replaced by SB-18, and there is an additional log 
for SB-20. However, there is a missing Chain of Custody form for SB-18. Verify that the lab 
data for SB-20 is actually for SB-20 and the lab data for SB-18 is actually for SB-18. Provide a 
table and map depicting the results at each location with the correct sample results and 
sample dates and corresponding laboratory report ID#. 

14. Clarify the discrepancy between MW-37 installed and sampled at location TWP-39 and 
subsequently placed at TWP-37 location. The report indicates the well ID in sampling logs 
and the laboratory report was shown as MW-37 at the MW-39 location. Provide a table and 
map depicting the results at each location with the correct sample results and sample dates 
and corresponding laboratory report ID#. 

15. The report references that monitoring wells were resampled for total Arsenic where low pH 
values were reported due to equipment failure ; however, the calibration logs indicate the 
equipment on the date of sampling (10/3/17 and 10/2/17) was functioning . Provide an 
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explanation regarding the equipment failure and how the equipment was repaired and/or an 
explanation for the low pH values in the groundwater. 

16. The tubing material referenced on the groundwater sampling logs is "PE". Please include 
additional information regarding whether the tubing is low density or high density polyethylene 
(PE) for the sampling event at MW-12 and in all future groundwater sampling logs. 

17. Monitoring well schematics shall be provided for the permanent wells . In the case where the 
borehole was over drilled by greater than 3' below the depth of the monitoring well , discuss 
whether the additional borehole depth will create a preferential pathway for contaminants since 
the borehole appears to have been completely backfilled with the filter pack (30/65 fine grain 
sand) . 

18. Provide disposal receipts for the Investigative Derived Waste (IDW) generated from the 
monitoring well installation and soil and groundwater sampling . Also, please provide any 
analytical results required by the disposal facility to properly dispose of the soil/groundwater. 

19. The report references an average concentration of Benzo(a)pyrene Equivalents of 1.5 mg/kg. 
Please explain how this average concentration was calculated . 

20. Please note that the folio number "30-4035-000-01530", referenced on page 1 of the Phase II , 
is not a valid folio . 

21 . Be advised that per the Miami Dade County Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Department 
(PROS), site plans or cross sections for the Ludlam Trail have not yet been developed. 
Therefore, any conceptual corrective action plan and/or engineering control proposal that 
utilizes elements of the trail design, such as the width of paved areas, requires consultation 
with and approval by PROS. 

22. As discussed in the October 16, 2017 DERM meeting and as stated in the report, a 
topographic survey shall be completed and submitted in electronic (AutoCAD) format as well 
as hard copy. 

23. Future Development Concerns : 

a. Any proposed development of the Ludlam Trail resulting in greater than 2 acres of 
impervious surface will require a surface water management General Permit from the 
DERM, for construction of the required stormwater management system. A Class IV 
permit in areas of groundwater contamination will also be required . Be advised, 
additional groundwater assessment will be required in areas of proposed stormwater 
drainage, unless recent (within 9 months) groundwater data for the contaminants of 
concern exists for the area in question. 

b. Based on the review of the Phase I received September 14, 2015, additional soil and 
groundwater sampling pursuant to the letter dated October 29, 2015, will be required 
within the portions of the Ludlam Trail contemplated to be retained by FECI. Additional 
assessment may be required based on the results. 
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c. Once site assessment activities have been completed , and prior to site development 
and earthwork activities , a site specific Contaminated Soil Management Plan (SMP) , 
Air Monitoring Plan (AMP) , Dust Control Plan (DCP) , and Health and Safety Plan 
(HASP) , signed by a certified industrial hygienist, shall be provided to the department 
for review. 

Based on the above, and pursuant to Sections 24-7(15) , 24-7(26) , and 24-44(2)(9) of the Code, you 
are hereby ordered to submit to this office for review, within ninety (90) days of receipt of this letter, 
two copies of a Site Assessment Report (SAR) , one paper and one electronic PDF on CD, prepared 
in accordance with Section 24-44(2)U)(iv) of the Code. A review fee of $1451 .25 ($1350 for the review 
of the SAR and $101 .25 for the RER surcharge) shall be included. Specific guidance for the 
preparation of the SAR may be downloaded from DERM's web page at: 
www.miamidade.gov/environment/pollution-remediation.asp. Additionally, the documentation of 
access restriction implementation and the topographic survey shall be provided within fifteen (15) 
days of receipt of this letter, and the soil and groundwater sampling plan shall be provided within thirty 
(30) days of receipt of this letter. 

Be advised that failure to comply with the above orders may result in enforcement action for this site. 

Any person aggrieved by any action or decision of the DERM Director may appeal said action or 
decision to the Environmental Quality Control Board (EQCB) by filing a written notice of appeal along 
with submittal of the applicable fee , to the Code Coordination and Public Hearings Section of DERM 
within fifteen (15) days of the date of the action or decision by DERM. 

If you have any questions concerning the above , please contact me at 
Wilbur.Mayorga@miamidade.gov or (305) 372-6700. 

Sincerely, 

(4~ 

Wilbur Mayorga, P.E., Chief 
Environmental Monitoring & Restoration Division 

RSV 
ec: Lee N. Hefty, RER Director, Division of Environmental Resources Management 

Maria I. Nardi , Director, Parks , Recreation and Open Spaces 
Jose M. Gonzalez, FEC Industries, jose.gonzalez@feci.com 
Fangmei Zhang , P.E. , PhD, SCS Engineers, fzhang@scsengineers .com 
Lisa Smith , SCS Engineers , lsmith@scsengineers.com 
HWR-716 



( 

( 

MIAMI-~ 
B•VUii1 iill' 
Carlos A. Gimenez, M ayor 

December 21 , 2017 

Kolleen Cobb 
LR 13-18 LLC and FECI LT 1 LLC 
2855 Le Jeune Rd ., 4th Floor 
Coral Gables, FL 33134 

Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources 
Environmental Resources Management 

701 NW 1st Court, 4th Floor 
Miami, Florida 33 136-3912 

T 305-372-6700 F 305-3 72-6982 

miamidade.gov 

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7014 1200 0002 0821 5456 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

RE: Proposed Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Plan - Ludlam Corridor Properties 'All Green 
Trail ' Former 1-Mile and 5-Mile Railroad Corridors ("the Site"), located in portions between NW 
7 Street and SW 80 Street and between 69 Avenue and 70 Avenue , (folio numbers: 30-3052-
000-0020, 30-4002-000-0111 , 30-4011-018-0040, 30-4011-018-0080, 30-4011-000-0050, 30-
4011-019-0690, 30-4014-000-0070, 30-4023-000-0500, 30-4026-000-0190, 30-4035-000-
0210, 3040-110-19-1100, 30-403-5000-1330, 30-4035-000-1440, and 30-4035-000-1280) , 
Miami-Dade County, Florida (HWR-836) . 

Dear Ms. Cobb: 

The Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources-Division of Environmental Resources 
Management (DERM) has reviewed the above-referenced document received December 7, 2017. 
The Plan is approved with the following modifications: 

1. The proposed MWs 3E, 7E, 1 OE, 29E and 33E on the eastern boundary to be sampled for 
arsenic are approved. Please be advised that a continuous eastwardly regional flow cannot 
be presumed for the entire site as local-scale variations in groundwater flow and direction 
can be caused by spatial variability of hydraulic characteristics , such as nearby pumping 
wells , surface water bodies (e .g., adjacent to MW-29, etc.), etc. Therefore, the need for 
additional monitoring wells along the western boundary will be determined based on future 
soil and groundwater results and observed variations in local-scale groundwater flow 
directions as indicated from groundwater elevation contour maps. 

2. MW-27 shall be resampled for arsenic to confirm contaminant concentrations below the 
applicable groundwater cleanup target levels (GCTLs) . 

3. The proposed monitoring wells at SB-9, 11 , 25, 30 and 46 are approved; however, a 
monitoring well shall also be installed at SB-49-2 and SB-47 due to the soil arsenic 
concentrations and nearby private potable wells . 

4. In addition to the proposed groundwater sampling to assess the potential PAH leachability 
throughout the corridor, DERM requires monitoring wells at SB-15, SB-21-2 , and SB-22 to 
be sampled for PAHs. However, please be advised that you have the option of conducting 
Synthetic Precipitation Leaching Procedure (SPLP) testing on those soil samples from the 
above-referenced soil borings (i.e ., SB-21-2, etc.) to determine if leachate concentrations 
exceed the applicable GCTLs. 

5. DERM acknowledges that a statistical comparison of on-site lead to the Miami-Dade 
County _ le~d backgro~nd d~ta set iden}tfj~if 1sJs3~i,~tjcFllr s1trp)J~f ·1C,?Pf.e . t '! }.9.~~ / i"~ Oy'iever, 
the stat1st1cal comparison did not addre!s-~/th'e' fact {!!9t lead· resalts"for s'd11-{efn1:He( ~B-21-
2 and SB-21-4 (0-6") are outliers within the Ludlam data set and not consistent with Miami-
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Dade County's background distribution. Therefore , based on the above, and the Toxicity 
Characterization Leaching Procedure (TCLP) values for lead (above the groundwater 
CTL) , the requested monitoring well at SB-21-2 shall also be sampled for lead. 
Alternatively, you have the option of conducting SPLP analysis on SB-21 -2 (0-6") and SB-
21-4 (0-6") to determine the need for lead groundwater assessment in th is area . Please be 
advised that based on the results , additional soil and/or groundwater assessment may be 
required. 

6. Add itional groundwater sampling may be required based on the results for 
pentachlorophenol , phenol and cresols at SB-8, 12, 30, 40, 42, 48. 

7. As previously requested , a vertical extent well shall be installed immediately adjacent to 
MW-37. Note that permanent or temporary surface casing should be used to minimize the 
potential for contaminant drag-down. An evaluation of the need for double-casing of 
vertical extent wells shall be based on lithology, zone of contamination , and the existence 
of a confining/retarding unit. 

8. Based on the sampling notification dated November 10, 2017, SCS planned to sample 9 
monitoring wells on November 15, 2017; however, the results for that sampling event were 
not provided (except MW-35 and MW-40) . Please provide the results for the remaining 
seven MWs. 

9. The monitoring well construction data for MW-26, 37W, 37E, 35 and 36 indicate that the 
borehole above the grout was backfilled with drill cuttings up to 6' above the grout in some 
cases. Provide an explanation for this practice at these monitoring wells and evaluate and 
discuss if the material used will prevent surface water run-off from migrating down the 
outside of the well casing or the borehole . 

Be advised that the vertical and horizontal extent of the contaminant plume(s) shall be fully 
delineated. DERM has the option to spl it any samples deemed necessary with the consu ltant or 
laboratory at the subject site . The consultant collecting the samples shall perform field sampling work 
in accordance with the Standard Operating Procedures provided in Chapter 62-1 60, Florida 
Adm inistrative Code (FAC), as amended. The laboratory analyzing the samples shall perform 
laboratory analyses pursuant to the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program 
(NELAP) certification requirements . If the data submitted exhibits a substantial variance from DERM 
split sample analys is, a complete resampling using two independent certified laboratories will be 
required. 

DERM shall be notified in writing a minimum of three (3) working days prior to the implementation of 
any sampling or field activities. Email notifications shall be directed to DERMPCD@miamidade.gov. 
Please include the DERM file number on all correspondence. 

Based on the above, and pursuant to Sections 24-7(15) , 24-7(26) , and 24-44(2)(g) of the Code, you 
are hereby ordered to submit to this office for review, within forty-five (45) days of receipt of this letter, 
two copies of a Site Assessment Report (SAR), one paper and one electronic PDF on CD, prepared 
in accordance with Section 24-44(2)U)(iv) of the Code. A review fee of $1451 .25 ($1350 for the review 
of the SAR and $101 .25 for the RER surcharge) shall be included. Specific guidance for the 



Ms. Kol leen Cobb 
HWR-836 
December 21 , 2017 
Page 3 of 3 

preparation of the SAR may be downloaded from DERM's web page at: 
www.miamidade.gov/environment/pollution-remediation .asp. 

Be advised , failure to adhere to the items and timeframes stipulated above may result in enforcement 
action for this site . 

Any person aggrieved by any action or decision of the DERM Director may appeal said action or 
decision to the Environmental Quality Control Board (EQCB) by filing a written notice of appeal along 
with submittal of the applicable fee , to the Code Coordination and Public Hearings Section of DERM 
within fifteen (15) days of the date of the action or decision by DERM. 

If you have any questions concerning the above , please contact me at 
Wilbur.Mayorga@miamidade .gov or (305) 372-6700. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Wilbur Mayorga, P.E ., Chief 
Environmental Monitoring & Restoration Division 

RSV 
ec: Lee N. Hefty, RER Assistant Director, Division of Environmental Resources Management 

Maria I. Nardi , Director, Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces 
Matilda Reyes , Assistant Director, Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces 
Jose M. Gonzalez, FEC Industries, jose.gonzalez@feci.com 
Fangmei Zhang , P.E., PhD, SCS Engineers, fzhang@scsengineers .com 
Lisa Smith, SCS Engineers , lsmith@scsengineers .com 
Howard Nelson, Bilzin Sumberg , hnelson@bilzin.com 
HWR-71 6 
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SOIL BORING LOG
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Lab Soil  Sample/
Collection Time 

DP 0-0.5

0.5

 SB-12A (0-0.5) 1345

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0

Borehole Depth (feet):

Environmental Technician’s Name:

SB-12A (0.5-2) 1347

SB-12A (2-4) 1348

SB-12A (4-6) 1349

Borehole Completion: 
Backfill

Deposition of Drill Cuttings: 
Backfill

Pavement Thickness (inches):

N/A

0-0.5' Dark brown silty topsoil

0.5-7' Dark brown sandy topsoil with sand

SB-12A (6-7) 1350

Apparent Borehole DTW (feet):

77
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Site Name:

Ludlam Corridor

Boring ID: Folio/Permit Number:

SB-12A N/A

John Marra

Geologist’s Name:

Maria Giudici

Site Address:

N/A
Environmental Contractor:

SCS Engineers
D

ep
th

 
(fe

et
)

8-Dec-2017

8-Dec-2017

Borehole Start Date:

                End Date:

Drilling Method(s):
Direct Push

Borehole Start Time:   

               End Time:
Drilling contractor:

JAEE

Borehole Diameter (inches):

2

DP 6-7

Sample Type Codes:   PH = Post Hole;   HA = Hand Auger;   SS = Split Spoon;   ST = Shelby Tube;   DP = Direct Push;   SC = Sonic Core;   DC = Drill 
Moisture Content Codes:   D = Dry;   M = Moist;   W = Wet;   S = Saturated

Sample Description 
(include grain size based, odors, staining, and other remarks)
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SOIL BORING LOG
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DP 0-0.5
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SB-8A (0-0.5) 1440
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Page 1 of

Site Name: Boring ID: Folio/Permit Number:

Ludlam Corridor SB-8A N/A
Site Address: Geologist’s Name: Environmental Technician’s Name:

N/A Maria Giudici John Marra
Environmental Contractor: Borehole Start Date: 8-Dec-2017 Borehole Start Time:   

SCS Engineers                 End Date: 8-Dec-2017                End Time:
Drilling contractor: Borehole Depth (feet): Borehole Diameter (inches): Apparent Borehole DTW (feet):

JAEE 8 2 6
Drilling Method(s): Pavement Thickness (inches): Deposition of Drill Cuttings: Borehole Completion: 
Direct Push N/A Backfill Backfill

D
ep

th
 

(fe
et

) Sample Description 
(include grain size based, odors, staining, and other remarks)

0-0.5' Dark brown silty topsoil

DP 0.5-2 SB-8A (0.5-2) 1441

Sample Type Codes:   PH = Post Hole;   HA = Hand Auger;   SS = Split Spoon;   ST = Shelby Tube;   DP = Direct Push;   SC = Sonic Core;   DC = Drill 
Moisture Content Codes:   D = Dry;   M = Moist;   W = Wet;   S = Saturated

0.5-2' Dark brown fine grained sand

2-5' Tan fine grained sand 

5-8' Tan limestone 
DP 4-6 SB-8A (4-6) 1444

DP 2-4 SB-8A (2-4) 1443

 AM

 PM

PM

 AM











SOIL BORING LOG
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Collection Time 

DP 0-0.5

0.5

SB-7R (0-0.5) 10:45

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0

Apparent Borehole DTW (feet):

6

DP

DP

DP

0.5-2

2-4

4-6

0-1' Light grey to medium brown fine sand with gravel

1'-3' Medium brown fine sand

3'-7' Medium brown to tan fine sand

7'-10' Light grey limestone

SB-7R (0.5-2) 10:50

SB-7R (2-4) 10:55

SB-7R (4-6) 11:00

Borehole Completion: 
Backfill

Deposition of Drill Cuttings: 
Backfill

Pavement Thickness (inches):

3

Drilling contractor:

JAEE

Borehole Diameter (inches):

2.25

Borehole Depth (feet):

10

Page 1 of

Site Name:

Ludlam Corridor

Boring ID: Folio/Permit Number:

SB-7R N/A

Sample Type Codes:   PH = Post Hole;   HA = Hand Auger;   SS = Split Spoon;   ST = Shelby Tube;   DP = Direct Push;   SC = Sonic Core;   DC = Drill 
Moisture Content Codes:   D = Dry;   M = Moist;   W = Wet;   S = Saturated

Sample Description 
(include grain size based, odors, staining, and other remarks)

Environmental Contractor:

SCS Engineers
D

ep
th

 
(fe

et
)

16-Jan-2018

16-Jan-2018

Borehole Start Date:

                End Date:

N/A

Geologist’s Name:

Anthony Pezzotti

Drilling Method(s):
Direct Push

Site Address:

N/A

Environmental Technician’s Name:

Borehole Start Time:   

               End Time:

 AM

 PM

PM

 AM
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W E L L  I N S T A L L A T I O N  D O C U M E N T A T I O N    
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G R O U N D W A T E R  S A M P L I N G  L O G S  A N D  A S S O C I A T E D  

C A L I B R A T I O N  L O G S    








































































































